Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_ 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01658989

Name of Company

Centerpac Limited 4

|/ We
/7

Francis Graham Newton, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L311 5RU

Paul Bates, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 21/12/2013 to 20!12/3,014
-~

Signed /:()__"/“"L"*

Date i3 Falrueey 2015

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place
Leeds

LS11 5RU

MONDAY

Ref 00183002/FGN/PJB/AR/JK/SBU/DE

i

16/02/2015 #6
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place

Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co uk Leeds

—— L511 5RU

13 February 2015
To all known members and creditors

Qur Ref 00183002/CVL/FGN/AMR/JK
Please ask for James Kershaw

Tel 01132906162
Email james kershaw@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs

Centerpac Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
Annual progress report to members and creditors pursuant to Section 104(A) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Paul Bates and | were appointed as Joint Liqundators of the Company on 21 December 2012,
following the Company moving from Administration to a Creditors’ Voluntary Ligundation
(“CVL")

We enclose for your information the Joint Ligudators’ annual progress report in accordance with
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for the
penod 21 December 2013 to 20 December 2014 (“the Reporting Pernod”).

Please note that we do not 1ntend to report 1n detail on matters previously disclosed This report
should therefore be read 1n conjunction with our previous reports 1ssued n both the
Admmstration and Liquidation

The Company’s statutory information 1s attached as Appendix 1.

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A copy of our receipts and payments account for the Reporting Penod and the cumulative penod
to 20 December 2014 15 attached at Appendix 2. '

Further comments on the Company’s assets and habilities are as follows:
Receipts

There have been no realisations n the Reporting Period other than bank interest 1n the sum of
£39.

Investigations - payments made to Director

Following our review of the Company’s books and records, there were a number of payments
made to the Company’s former director during the pernod January 2011 to December 2011

As Joint Liquidators, we have a statutory requirement to investigate whether these payments
were antecedent transactions that could be potentially recovered by the Joint Liguidators for
the benefit of the Company's creditors.

BDO LLP, a UK imited hability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK
company limfted by guarantee, and forms part of the International BDO network of independent member firms A bst of members' names 15 open to @
inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London Wil 7EU  BDO LLP {s authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct

investment business



|IBDO

Since our previous report, we have entered into detailed correspondence with the director n
order to understand the reasonming for the varnous payments Based on the information provided,
these payments were 1n respect of the following:

» Rental payments due n respect of an informal agreement between him (as landlord of
the property) and the Company;

e Wages and expenses; and

e Dwidends.

The ultimate beneficianes of any potential recovenes from the Company’s director would be the
secured creditors There are however iiited assets 1n the Ligmdation and we are therefore
currently baising with the secured creditors 1n order to establish whether they would be
prepared to fund any legal action that may be commenced. This 1s to ensure that the outcome
for unsecured creditors 1s not detnmentally affected by further costs that may be incurred.

Liabilities

Secured creditors

Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close”)

Close have a fixed charge over the Company's book debts and a floating charge over all other
assets Close were owed £836,000 (excluding interest and termination charges) at the date of

the Admimstration.

To date, we understand that Close have recovered book debts totalling £850,743 1n respect of its
fixed charge secunty

Based on current information, however, 1t 1s anticipated that Close will suffer a shortfall in
respect of 1ts lending to the Company

National Westminster Bank plc (“Natwest”)

At the date of Admimistration, Natwest were owed approximately £175,000 NatWest have a
floating charge secunity that ranks 1in pnority to the flocating charge secunty of Close.

Distributions totalling £90,000 were made to Natwest during the Admimistration,

Based on current information, 1t 15 anticipated that a further distnbution will be paid to Natwest
n the region of £18,000. This 1s higher than previously reported due the amount claimed by the
Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO”) n respect of 1ts preferential claim against the Company
being lower than previously estimated. Further details are below

Preferential creditors
Following protracted correspondence, the RPO recently provided details of their preferential

claim against the Company 1n respect of arrears of wages and outstanding pension contrnbutions
totalling £672. This will be paid n full shortly.



|IBDO

Unsecured creditors

To date, we have recewved unsecured creditor claims totalling £478,000. These have however yet
to be venfied and agreed for dividend purposes.

Based on current information, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay
a small dividend to the unsecured crechtors by virtue of the Prescrnbed Part The amount
avanable 1s estimated to be 1n the region of £18,000. This 1s however subject to the deduction of
specific professional costs incurred 1n agreeing creditor claims and paying the dividend.

There will be no funds available to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed
Part

Professional costs
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the period 21 December 2012 to 20 December 2014

As at 20 December 2014, we have incurred time costs totalling £18,110. This represents 91 hours
at an average hourly rate of £198.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration for the period 21 December 2013 to 20 December 2014

We have incurred time costs totalling £13,450 for the Reporting Penod This represents 66 hours
at an average hourly rate of £204.

Detaited time cost summanies for the above periods are attached at Appendix 3, together with a
schedule of office holders’ normal charge-out rates and disbursements at Appendix 4.

To date, no fees have been drawn n respect of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs.

The amounts previously charged are denved by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time
properly spent by them and their staff 1n attending to matters arising in the Liqmdation Where
members of our staff have been employed on this insolvency they have been so based on thew
expenence and abilities in dealing with a case of this nature Where appropnate, certain staff
have dealt with a specific area of the Liguidation due to their specialist skills in that area

All staff who have warked on this assrgnment, including cashers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the analysis of time spent The cost
of staff employed 1n central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment
but 15 reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates It should be noted that the charge-out
rates may vary from time to time over the penod of the Liguidation

A copy of the “Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ fees in Liguidation” 15 attached at
Appendix 5.

Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

As at 20 December 2014, the Joint Liquidators have incurred Category 1 disbursements in the
sum of £151 1n respect of statutory advertising. To date, no disbursements have been paid.

Please find attached at Appendix 6 an extract from the Insclvency Rules 1986 setting out the
rights of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees
within the Liguidation




|IBDO

Broadstone Limited (“Broadstone™)

Broadstone were engaged to deal with the Company’s pension scheme which included haising
with the pension provider to enable pension contributions not paid over by the Company to be
reclaimed from the Redundancy Payments Office

Broadstone has been paid £819 plus VAT.
Meeting of creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liguidators have convened a
meeting of creditors 1n order to consider and vote on the resolution proposed below and to
determine whether creditors wish to form a creditors’ committee

1. That the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arnsing in the Liguidation

The Joint biguidators’ propose to fix thewr remuneration 1n the Liguidation 1n accordance with
Rule 4.127(2){b) of the Insalvency Rules 1986.

In the absence of additional realisations 1n the Liguidation, the Joint Liquidators’ will only draw
fees in respect of the time costs incurred by them and their staff in dealing with the dividend to
the Company’s crechtors by virtue of the Prescnbed Part

For the avoidance of doubt, the time costs associated with dealing with the dividend by virtue of
the Prescnbed Part will involve providing creditors with formal notice of the intended diwvidend,
agreeing and venfying submtted claims and calculating and paying the dividend.

We enclose at the end of this report notice of the meeting of creditors together wath a Proxy
Form and a proof of debt Form In order to vote at the meeting, a Proxy Form must be
completed and returned by no later than 12 noon on the business day preceding the meeting
together with a completed proof of debt Form and any supporting documentation, unless this has
already been submitted

Other

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints 1n respect of
Insolvency Practitioners In the event that you make a complant to us but are not satisfied with
the response from us then you should visit http /#/bis gov uk/insolvency/contactus/|P-Complaints-
Gateway where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Should you reguire any further information please contact James Kershaw on 0113 290 6162

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Centerpac Limited

A

F G Newton and P J Bates
Jont Liquadators

F G newton and P J Bates are authonsed by the Insolvency Practiticners Association in the UK



|IBDO

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Company Name

Company Number

Liquidators’ details

Registered Office

Date of Appointment

Appointed by

Centerpac Limited

01658989

Francis Graham Newton
BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5RU

Paul Bates

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5RU

1 Bndgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5RU

21 December 2012
Creditors - move from

Admimstration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation



Centerpac Limited

(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement
of affairs
£

RECEIPTS

Admin VAT Refund

Transfer from Admimistration
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS
Broadstone Fees
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current Account
VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1 tPS SQL Ver 5 04

From 21/12/2013 From 21/12/2012
To 20/12/2014 To 20/12/2014
£ £

000 14,227.57

000 25,577.67

38 61 77.42

38.61 39,882 66

000 819 00

8.98 8 98

210 39 344 12

000 422.16

219 37 1,594 26

(180.76) 38,238 40

(56 17) 38,249 19

(124 59) 39 21

(180 76) 38,288 40




ST 861

00 €02

0 002

8rTgl

00 581

T6 QKT

£t 461

59 061

18 6!

ava
ATHOOH
JOVHIAY

PLOZ Joquanad 07 03 TLOZ 49GWaiaq L7 poriad ay) Joj AIRWWNS 53502 SwL) pa||eIap sioyepinbiy julor

GE OLL'BL GE L6 OF L61L'T 0t ¥1 0§ 76§ ST £ 56 5882 S8 IF SE £ES'9 QL 9T ST L¥6 5T T

06 09 0g 0 06 0% 00

01 FHLT o8 €4 00 58 o050 01 L6 s 0§ TZ5°1 0S¢ 0% 681 050

08 Lr9 95 € 05 712 LT Oz €62 094 [+ 14 43 0L 0

0§ 6% 1] 05 S ote

oF ZRL'E 0L &) &L 0¥ 1R 59 625°C SS €1

0T 012’9 of Fr 0f 1612 0% Fi 00 55¢ 05 SE 9Ty 118 X4 08 BEL 09 ¢ S 19L sl

1 T 11N} SO SKE‘L of L OF 668 0gt

00 Sr8 STr 00 555 0oL 00 062 ST}

3 3 3 3 3 3

=01 sinoH ey SHOH 1®101 sy |eeL sInoH %01 $Inoy el sinoy
TYLOL ANVED YOLVHLSIKIWGY HOLVHESININGY HOINIS HIDYNYW LNVLSISSV HIDVYNVW LELTE LS

je30L

QINS0|D PUR YORNQLISI

Supoday |

1D J0¥pa) H
sienew aafoidwy o
Bujjeag/uopesiieay 51955y 3
UoRenSURLPY |R1aUD g
ABajens pue Bujuueid 23

Jusunuioddy uo sdais g

uokydpinsag

uonepinbi uj - pajwry sediaiuay



9 £0T

00 €02

0t 561

L9 681

99 1¥L

L0 L&Y

LE 061

vy
ATHNOH
IOVHIAY

Sk 05F'E} S0 99 06 690°1 06 9 S ¥16'S XA ST 068°S SL ST ST 94§ ST 1

06 09 ot o 06 09 [ 141]

09 Z8£'T (144 oL 098 oLy 05 TZ5'4 08 £

of B6E oLz 0z 952 or L oL Trl oL 0

0% SFLE 05 §b Sh 99¢ S6 1 59 648"t S5 €5

00 651°S 00 LT 05 650°1 06 9 56 980°C SL 9% of 9TF 04z ST 948 ST

58 1023 $6 8 S0 SHE‘H SE L 08 BSE a9 1

3 3 7 3 3

[L2CTR sInoH 1eioL sinoy LT sinoH el sinoH 1e0l SINOH
TVEOL ANVHD HOLVYLISINIWGY YOINIS YIHVNYW LNYLSISSY YIDYNYW YINLYV

|ejot

aInsoj]) pue UGRNQEISKA 1

Supuoday |

swiey) oupaD H

Suywag/uopRs|eay 1955y 3

uDpRIS[UpLIpY [RIDUSD g

ABayeans pue Bujuueld o

uondpasag

¥ 10T Jaqwasag 97 01 £107 19qwadag |7 pouad ay] Joy AIRPWLWNS 51502 W PJ)LeIap s103epinbyt Julor

uolyepinbiy ug - pagiunn sediajuad




|IBDO

Appendix 4 - A schedule of office holder’s normal charge-out rates and disbursements




BDO LLP
Schedule of Office Holders’ Normal Charge-Out Rates and Disbursements
Normal Charge-Out Rates

The table detailed below sets out the hourly charge-out rates utilised by BDO LLP n the North Region
for charging staff time

Job Title Hourly Rates £
Partner 461
Director 319
Semor Manager 271
Manager 230
Assistant Manager 183
Supervisor 172
Semor Admmistrator/Admiristrator/Assistant Admimistrator 172 - 155
Secretanal & Support Staff 63

It should be noted that the above rates ncrease from time to time over the period of the

admmistration of each insolvency case Time 1s charged n increments of 6 minutes
Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there 1s a specific expenditure directly referable both
to the appointment 1n question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for
example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent
costs remmbursed to the office holder or his or her staff.

Al category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred.
Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment 1n question
but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage,

internal room hire, storage and photocopying and printing.

Category 2 disbursements are subject to approval and as part of the approval process the basis on
which these costs are calculated and charged will be explained

Mileage 15 currently charged at 45 pence per mile with an additional surcharge of 5 pence 1If there 15 a
passenger(s}.




Appendix 5 - Creditors’ guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ fees in Liguidation




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction
11 When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1its assets The creditors, who hope to

22

23

24

32

42

43

51
511

recover some of their debts aut of the assets, therefore have a direct nterest i the level of costs, and 1n particular the
remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as hiquidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechamisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator’s fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be
aware of their rghts to approve and memtor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

Liquidation procedure

Liguidation {or “winding up’) is the most common type of corperate msolvency procedure Ligindation is the formal winding
up of a company's affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds 1n a prescribed order of
prionty Liguidation may be either voluntary, when 1t 1s instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsary, when it
15 instituted by order of the court

Voluntary liquidation 1s the mare common of the two An nsolvent voluntary hquidation 1s called a credhtors’ voluntary
liquidation {often abbreviated to ‘CVL’) In this type of hiquidation an msolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout
and the creditors can vate on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory biquidation on the other hand, the function of Liquidator 1s, 1n most cases, 1tially performed not by an
1nsolvency practitioner but by an official calted the official recewer The official recewver is an officer of the court and a
member of The Insolvency Service, an executive agency withm the Department of Trade and Industry In most compulsory
hquidations, the offictal recever becomes higdator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are
sigmficant assets an nsolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as liguidator 1n place of the official receiver,
erther at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry Where
an insolvency practitioner is not appointed the official receiver remains hquidator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an admimstration the court may appoint the former admimstrator to
act as hquidator In such cases the official recewver does not become liquidator An admimstrator may also subsequently act
as liguidator in a CVL

The liquidation committee

In a liquidation {whether voluntary or computsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a committee called the Ligudation
committee, with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the ligumidation and approve the
liquidator’s fees The committee 1s usually established at the creditors’ meeting which appomts the liquidater, but in cases
where a liguidation follows immediately on an admmistration any committee established for the purposes of the
admimstration will continue in being as the hqundation commattee

The Liguidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 3 manths of its estabhishment (or lis appointment 1f that
15 later), and subsequent meetings must be held enther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the iguidator decides he needs to hold one The hquidator 1s required to report to the
committee at least every 6 months on the progress of the Ligdation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides
an opportumty for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the hguidator’s fees

Fixing the liquidator's fees

The basis for fixing the liguidator’s remuneration 15 set out 1 Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules
state that the remuneration shall be fixed etther

a) as apercentage of the value of the assets which are realised or cistmibuted or both, or

b) by reference to the time properly gwven by the liquidator and bns staff 1n attending te matters ansmgin the
hquidation

It 15 for the liquidation committee (if there 1s one} to determine on which of these bases the remuneration 15 to be fixed, and
1f 1t 18 to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied Rule 4 127 says that i armving at its decision the
committee shall have regard to the following matters

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the biguidator n connection with the insolvency,
e the effectiveness with which the bquidater appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, is duties,

s the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 15 no higudation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite detenmination, tha ligwdator’s
remuneratien may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as the
committee would A resolution specifying the terms on which the liquidator 1s ko be remunerated may be taken at the
meetmg which appoints the liquidator If the remuneration is not fixed 1 any of these ways, 1t will be 1n accordance with a
scale set cut n the Rules

What information should be provided by the liquidator?
When seeking fee approval

When seelang agreement ta his fees the hquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee
or the creditors to form a yjudgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of
the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on

Page 1of3



52

53

« the nature of the approval bemg sought,
¢ the stage during the admnistration of the case at which 1t 15 being sought, and

« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the hiquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 15 to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detals of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, mecluding principals,
which are likely to be 1nvolved on the case

Where the liguidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the Liquidation, he should always provide an up to date
receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee s based on time costs the Liquidator should disclose to the
committee of the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where
appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case
The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the iigudator has achieved and how 1t was
achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recogmising that the liquidator must fulfil certan
statutory obligations that might be seen to bring ne added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which
that ime was charged, beanng 1n ind the factors set out 1 paragraph 4 1 above Toenable this assessment to be carned
out 1t may be necessary for the liquidator to provide an analys's of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade
of staff The degree of deta will depend on the circumstances of the case, hut it will be helpful to be aware of the
prafessional guidance which has been given to nsolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following
areas of actmity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

+ Admmstration and planming

* [nvestigations

« Realisation of assets

» Trading

¢ Creditors

s Any other case-specific matters
The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
s Partner

»  Manager

« Other senior professionals

o Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the
liqndator’s own nibial assessment, ncluding the anticipated return to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should also
explain

» Any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
s The reasans for subsequent changes n strategy
« Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of time spent accompanying the request the guidator wishes to make

« The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularty 1n relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment,
budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

« Any existing agreement about fees

« Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and
what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity wall always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be
necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the lguidater shauld provide details of any work which has been or s
intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a hquidator or his staff

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed his
functions, the hquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the resotution 1 his next report or circular to them
When subsequently reporting to creditors on the progress of the tiquidation, or subritting s final report, he should specify
the amount of remuneration he has drawn  accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes 1n the rates charged for the
various grades since the resolution was first passed He shoutd also provide such additional information as may be required in
accordance with the principles set out 1 paragraph 5 1 3 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the liquidator
should previde the details set out 1 paragraph 5 1.4 above regarding work which has been sub contracted out

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawnng of expenses or disbursements
However, professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the Liquidator proposes to recover
costs which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs

Page 2 of 3



54

55

62

82

83

84

{such as room hire, document storage or commumication facibties provided by the liquidator’s own firm), they must be
disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred an
the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the Liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receves remuneration out of the proceeds (see
paragraph 8 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting
of credrtors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors

Reporting in compulsory iquidations

It should be borne 1n rmind that n compulsory Liquidations there 15 no statutory requirement for the tiguidator to report to
creditors until the conclusion of the assignment In most such cases, therefore, creditors will recewe no information during
the course of the hguidation unless they specifically request 1t

What 1f a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

Except 1n cases where there s a hquidatian committee 1t 1s the creditors as a bedy who have authenty to approve the
liquidator’s fees To enzble them to carry out this function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In
order to do this at least ten per cent i value of the creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the
ligudator in wrting

If a creditor believes that the Liguidator’s remuneration 1s too high he may, 1f at least 25 per centin value of the creditors
(including imse!f) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application
{which 1t may 1f 1t considers that msufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must by paid by the
applicant and not out of the assets of the msolvent company

What 1f the liqundator 1s dissatisfied?

If the liguidatar considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee is msufficient he may request that it be increased
by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the crediters or in accordance
with the statutory scale 1s nsufficient, he may apply to the court for 1t to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he
must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing If there 1s o committee, the hiquidater’s notice of his

application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or mere of their
number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other matters relating to fees

Where the Liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 15 entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of
sale 1n aceardance with a scale set out n the Rules Usuaily, however, the hiquidator will agree the basis of his fee for
dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

Where two {or more} jont liguidators are appomted 1t 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the committee or a meeting of
creditors.

if the apponted Liguidator 1s a solioitor and employs his ewn firm to act in the nsolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless
authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the hquidator to carry
out tasks which cannat be paid for out of the assets, erther because they are deficient or because 1t 1s uncertan whether the
work undertaken witl resuit 1n any benefit to creditors Arrangements of this kand are sometimes made to fund litigation or
mnvestigations into the affairs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature will be amatter for agreement
between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and witl not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration.
Provision of information - additional requirements

in any case where the liquidator 1s appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain nformation about the time
spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 15 -

» the total number of hours spent on the case by the hiquidator or staff assigned to the case,

+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

« the number of hours spent by gach grade of staff in the relevant period

The per:od for which the mformation must be provided 1s the period from appeintment to the end of the most recent penod
of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or whera he has vacated office, the date that he
vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the hquidater, and requests must be made
within two years from vacation of office

Page 3 of 3



Appendix 6 - Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses



UBD@ BDO LLP

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1} If-
(a) within the period mentioned n paragraph (2)—
(1 a secured creditor, or
() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured
creditors (includng the creditor n question), or
(my} members of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the rght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or
{b) wath the pernussion of the court upen an applicatien made within the period mentioned 1n paragraph
@
{n any unsecured crediter, or
(1} any member of the company 1n a members' voluntary winding up,
makes a request In wrting to the bquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out 1n a progress report 1n accordance with Rule 4 49B{1}{e} or {f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the iquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 151 respect of matters] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously ncluded 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
(2} The penod referred to n paragraph {1){a) and {b} is-
(a} 7 business days of receipt {by the last of ther 1n the case of an application by more than one
member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
()] 21 days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report in any cther case
(3} The Liguidator complies with tinis paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the informatien asked for, or
(b) so far as the liguidator considers that-
) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excesswe, or
) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hiquidation or

might reascnably be expected to lead to violence agamst any persen, or

(m) the hguidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the mformation,
gIving reasons for not providing all of the informatien

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1 Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
crediters (including that crediter) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders n paragraph (4}

{14) Application rmay be made on the grounds that-

{(a} the remuneration charged by the hquidater,




HBDO BDOLLP

paoe s |

(18)

@

&)

“

3)

(b) the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(<) expenses incurred by the hquidater,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub paragraph (b},
mappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 43E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
{or, n a case faliing within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses 1n question {“the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but it shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opportumty to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days' notice but which fs without notice to any other party

If the application 15 not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n
support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

(@) an order reducing the amount. of remuneratien which the hiquidator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(<) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being
expenses of the hgquidation,

(e} an order that the liquidator or the hiquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢} may be made
only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the liquidation



Notice of meeting of creditors
of
Centerpac Limited - In Liquidation

TAKE NOTICE that a meeting of the creditors of Centerpac Limited 15 to be held
At BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
On 13 March 2015

At 10:30am

To consider whether creditors wish to form a creditors’ committee and to vote on the following ordinary
resolution proposed at the meeting:

1 That the Joint Ligundators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and
thetr staff \n attending to matters ansing 1n the Liquidation

Creditors who wish to be represented and vote at the meeting should complete and return the Proxy Form
(please ensure that a representatives name(s) or “the Chairman of the Meeting” 1s wntten on the Proxy
Form), together with a completed proof of debt Form and any supporting documentation to the Joint
Liguidators by 12 noon on the business day preceeding the meeting, unless this has already been
submitted.

Any questions regarding this notice or the meeting should be addressed to the Joint Liquidators at BDO
LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU

~\
F G Newton
Joint Liqundator

13 February 2015




Ruie 8.1

Please Insert name of person {who
must be 18 or gver} or the chairman
of the meeting {see note below) 1f
you wish 1o provide for altemative
proxy holders in the clrcumstances
that your first cheice {s unable to
attend please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

If you nominate the chairman of the
meeting to be your proxy holder he
will either be a director of the
company or the current higudator

Please delete words in brackets if the
proxy holder is only to vote as
directed i ¢ he has ne discretion

*Delete as applicable

Delete words Inv brackets 1f the proxy
holder is only to vote as directed i e
he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which the
praxy holder is to propose ar vote in
favour of or against should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in the space
provided

If more room is required please use
the other side of this form

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed If the
creditor/member has not signed in
person

Form 8.5
D

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary
Winding Up)

Centerpac Limited - In Liquidation

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s/member’s proxy holder at the meeting

of creditors/members to be held on 13 March 2014, or at any adjournment of that meeting.
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below [and 1n respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at is/her discretion]

Resolution to be proposed and voting Instructions:

1 That the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by them and their staff attending to matters arising in the Liquidation.
*FOR / AGAINST

*Please delete either FOR / AGAINST as appropnate.

Creditors’ Committee:

for the appointment of

of

representing (if appropnate):

as a member of the creditors’ committee

[In the event of further resolutions being proposed the proxy-holder may vote or abstain in
any further ballot at ms/her discretion]

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority
for signature

Doc Ref Form8_5 - Proxy doc Rev 11/08




AAA1309 - CVL

Proof of Debt - General Form

Centerpac Limited - In Liquidation

1 |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration number})

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

2a |Email address
(By ncluding an email address on this form you are consenting to
recewe future correspondence by email )

2b | Your reference or account number
If applicable

3 |Total amount of claim
Include any Value Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised nterest as £
at the date the company went into higuidation

4 | Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated
Please attach any such supporting documentation to this form

5 [Uncamtalised interest
If amount in 3 above ncludes outstanding uncapitalised interest please £
state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 |Particulars of any secunty held
Include the value of the secunty and the date 1t was given

8 [Particutars of any reservation of title
Inctude full details of the goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 |Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or 1n relation to creditor

Address of person signing
(f different from 2 above)

To be completed by the joint iquidators when admitting claims

Admitted to vote for £ Admitted for dividend for £
Date Date
Joint Liguidator Joint Ligquidator

Doc Ret Form 4_2% - Proof of Debt Form docm Rev 09/11




